£.

2.000

15,000

1,100

600

450

450 1,350 (P.W. 51/1031.)

40,000

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

The EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GEERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter

doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loans.

SCHEDULE.

BRUCE County Council, for the formation and metalling of roads in Balmoral Number Two Riding Franklin Electric-power Board, for electric works

Heathcote County Council, for providing workers

dwellings Hutt Valley Electric-power Board, for electric works

- Invercargill Borough Council, for paying off a gasworks loan.
- Invercargill Borough Council, for paying off a waterworks and endowment loan ...
- Lower Hutt Borough Council, for providing workers'

dwellings ... Lower Hutt Borough Council, for effecting general improvements

New Lynn Town Board, for improving various streets

Northcote Borough Council, for the completion of drainage installation Otago Electric-power Board, for electric works

Pahiatua County Council, for a worker's cottage ... Pohangina County Council, for building a concrete

culvert

- Pohangina County Council, for a deviation in the Apiti-Kimbolton Main Highway Rangitikei County Council, for drainage works
- Rangiora Borough Council, for repayment of matur-

8,000 600

over the Wairau Estuary. 5.100

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section

W HEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said loans.

AUCKLAND C					ra-	£
tion plants	at Nihot	upu and '	Wait	akere	•.•	70,000
Dargaville Bo	rough Co	ouncil, for	com	oleting the lay	ing	
of water-m	ains					125
Hauraki Plains County Council, for road construction						
in the Kere				••	••	7,675
Horowhenua	County	Council,	for	construction	of	· ·
1 . 4	v		•••	••		300
			F.	D. THOMSO	DN,	

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring a Road in the Borough of New Plymouth to be under the Control and Management of the New Plymouth Borough Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting 4,000 50,000 by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the New Plymouth Borough Council. 150,000

SCHEDULE.

10,300 ALL that road in the Taranaki Land District, Borough of New Plymouth, formerly part N.R. 1, Block IV, Paritutu Survey District, Grey R.D. (S.O. 5600). As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 68089, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works 3,000 12,000 at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon 5,800 coloured pink.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of a Road in Block XII, Pakaumanu Survey District, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of read described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government road :

Adjoining or passing through Rangitoto-Tuhua 36B 3E. A. R. P.

5 0 38

6 3 31 36b 3d. ••

0	2	8	,,	36B 3D.
---	---	---	----	---------

Situated in Block XII, Pakaumanu Survey District. (S.O. 23906.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65562, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 37/1/1.)